are subject to the discretion of payors. As such, the timing of collections is not linked to increased credit risk.
The Company continues to collect on services rendered in excess of 24 months from the date such services
were rendered.

TMS Center Expansion Opportunities

The Company is also in various stages of negotiations and due diligence in respect of other potential
TMS Center expansion opportunities. There can be no assurance that these negotiations will result in TMS
Center expansion for the Company or, if they do, what the final terms or timing of such opportunities would
be. The Company expects to continue current negotiations and discussions and actively pursue other TMS
Center expansion opportunities, including through in-region growth and development, development of new
regions and merger and acquisition opportunities.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2020 (1) on an actual basis and (2) as
adjusted to give effect to the Offering, assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option. You should read
this table in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended
December 31, 2020, which is incorporated by reference herein.

As of December 31, 2020

(Unaudited)

(US$) (Actual) (As adjusted)

Cash $ 18,806,742 $       (3

Long-term portion of:
Loans payable $ 15,098,560 $ 15,098,560
Deferred grant income(1) 200,567 200,567
Lease liabilities(2) 22,743,395 22,743,395

Total long-term debt $ 38,042,522 $ 38,042,522

Equity
Shares $ 60,129,642 $      
Contributed surplus 3,348,636 3,348,636
Deficit (60,201,976 (60,201,976
Non-controlling interest (392,560 (392,560

Total equity $ 2,883,742 $       

Total capitalization (long-term debt and equity) $ 40,926,264 $       

Notes:
The deferred grant income arises from the difference between the fair value of the Company’s unsecured loan in the amount of
US$3,080,760 made under the United States Paycheck Protection Program at inception and the loan proceeds received therefrom in
April 2020.

10

)

) )
) )

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.